Form 4.68
The Insolvency Act 1986

Liquidator’s Progress Report
Pursuant to section 192 of
the Insolvency Act 1986 u

To the Registrar of Companies For official use

Company Number

4089141

Name of Company

Better Web Business Limited

I

Mark Reynolds

3“ Fioor
Shakespeare House
7 Shakespeare Road
London

N3 1XE

the quidator(eyof the company attach a copy of mmogress Report under
section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 5 November 2013 to 4 November 2014

W 77

Valentine & Co For Official Use

3" Floor Insolvency Sect  Post Room
Shakespeare House
7 Shakespeare Road

AT

A
2712/2014 #340
COMPANIES HOUSE

SATURDAY




Liquidator’s Annual Progress Report
to Creditors and Members

Better Web Business Limited
- In Liquidation

24 December 2014



BETTER WEB BUSINESS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION Valentine IR

& Colll ln

CONTENTS

1 Introduction and Statutory Information

2 Realisation of Assets

3 Investigations

4 Creditors

5 Liquidator's Remuneration

6 Liguidator's Expenses

7 Creditors’ Rights

8 Case Progression / Next Report

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account for Period from 5 November 2013 to 4 November
2014 and Cumulative Receipts and Payments Account from 5 November 2012 to 4
November 2014

B Time Analysis far Period from 5 November 2013 to 4 November 2014 and Cumulative
Time Analysis from 5 November 2012 to 4 November 2014

C Additional Information tn relation to Liquidator's fees

pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9 (SIP 9)



BETTER WEB BUSINESS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION Vaientine B

11

12

13

21

22

23

24

31

32

& Co

Introduction

1, Mark Reynolds, of Valentine & Co, 3" Floor, Shakespeare House, 7 Shakespeare Road,
Londcn, N3 1XE, was appointed as Liquidator of Better Web Business Limited (the
Company) on 5 November 2012 This report provides an update on the progress in the
liquidation for the year ended 4 November 2014

The pnncipal trading address of the Company was 15 Oxhawth Crescent, Bromley, Kent,
BR2 8BJ

The registered office of the Company was changed to c/o Valentine & Co, 3rd Floor,
Shakespeare House, 7 Shakespeare Road, London, N3 1XE and its registered number is
4089141

Realisation of Assets
There have been no asset realisations durning the year ended 4 November 2014

All funds received within the quidation are placed in a specifically designated interest
beanng account and the gross interest received to 4 November 2014 totals £4 27

At Appendix A, | have provided an account of my Receipts and Payments for the period
ended 4 November 2014 with a comparison to the Statement of Affairs values, together
with a cumulative account since my appomtment, which provides details of the
remuneration charged and expenses incurred and paid by the Liquidator

Further information on the Liquidator's remuneration can be found in section 5 below

Investigations

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 (SIP2), a review of the Company's
books and records was conducted in order to wdentfy any unusual or exceptional
transactions

During the nvestigation, particular attention was paid to identifying any possible
antecedent transactions such as preference payments, transactions at an undervalue and
transactions defrauding creditors Additionally, it was considered whether there was
evidence of wrongful trading and/or misfeasance, for which an action could be brought
agamnst the director(s)




BETTER WEB BUSINESS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION Valentine Il )

& ColllIN

33 In accordance with the Company Drectors Disqualification Act 1986 and Statement of
Insolvency Practice 4 (S1P4), | have submitted a report on the conduct of the Directors of
the Company to the Department of Business Innovation & Skills As this I1s a confidential
report, | am not able to disclose the content

34 Shortly after appointment, | made an initial assessment of whether there could be any
matters that might lead to recoveries for the estate and what further investigations may be
appropriate This assessment took Into account information provided by creditors either at
the mihal meeting or as a response to my request to complete an nvestigation

questionnaire My investigations have not revealed any 1ssues requinng further report

4 Creditors

Secured Creditors

41 There were no secured creditors
Preferential Creditors
42 There were no preferential creditors

Unsecured Creditors

43 | received claims totalling £82,147 84 from all three creditors, whose claims totalled
£80,724 29 according to the Statement of Affairs

44 At this stage, it appears that there 1s no prospect of a dividend to unsecured creditors
5 Liquidator's Remuneration
51 The Creditors approved that the basis of the Liquidator's remuneration be fixed by

reference to the time properly spent by him and his staff in managing the Liguidation

52 My time costs for the year to 4 November 2014 are £1,329 00 This represents 7 9 hours
at an average rate of £168 23 per hour Attached as Appendix B 1s a Time Analysis which
provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade duning this period in respect of
the costs fixed by reference to time properly spent by me in managing the Liquidation |
confirm that the amount of £1,000 00 plus VAT has been drawn to date

53 Also attached as Appendix B i1s a cumulative Time Analysis for the perniod from 5
November 2012 to 4 November 2014 which provides detalls of my total tme costs since
the date of my appointment



BETTER WEB BUSINESS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION Valentine lll=- ;

54

55

56

57

58

59

& Collim

I can advise that since my last progress report on the hquidation, | have not drawn fees in
respect of ime costs incurred

The time spent on this case since my appointment relates to the following matters
= Attending to correspondence and telephone calls with creditors

* Recording and acknowledging creditors claims

= |nvestigations into the affairs of the Company

* Preparation and subrmssion of statutory report to the Secretary of State

* Obtaining bonding and completing bond reviews to enable the Liquidator to continue to
act

« Cashiering and updating insolvency computer system
* Reviews of case
» Statutory compliance which includes submissions to Companies House

The time spent on this case during the preiod of this Progress Report relates to the
following matters

* Obtasning bonding and completing bond reviews to enable the Liquidator to continue to
act

* Cashiering and updating insolvency computer system
* Reviews cf case
= Statutory compliance which includes subrissions to Companies House

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees' 1s available on request or can be
downloaded from www valenhne-co com > Technical Resources > Creditors’ Guides to

Fees

Attached as Appendix C 1s addifional informatton in relation to this firm’s policy on staffing,
the use of subcontractors, disbursements and details of our current charge-out rates by
staff grade

Since 5 November 2013, no Category 2 disbursements have been reimbursed




BETTER WEB BUSINESS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION Valentine iz

& Colill N
6 Liquidator's Expenses
61 The following expenses have been incurred since my appointment as Liquidator
Supplier / Nature of expense Amount incurred Paid to date Amount
Service Provider incurred to date £ £ QOutstanding £
AUA insofvency Risk Services Specific Bonding Insurance 3000 000 3000
Courts Advertising Statutory Advertising 127 00 000 127 00
7 Creditors’ rights
71 Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured credtor, or an unsecured credror

{with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in
writing that the Liquidator provide further information about his remuneration or expenses
which have been itemised in this progress report

72 Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% n
value of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report
make an application to court on the grounds that the basis fixed for the Liqudator's
remuneration, the remuneration chargec or the expenses incurred by the Liquidator as set
out in this progress report are excessive

8 Case Progression / Next Report

| am now In a position to conclude my administration of the liquidation and anticipate that |
will be able to provide creditors with my final report, and notice convening the final
meeting of creditors, within the next 4 weeks

Wy 4 7o

Mark Reynolds
Liquidator




BETTER WEB BUSINESS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION Valentine lIIF%. |
& Colllnn

Appendix A

Receipts and Payments Account for Period from 5 November 2013 to 4 November 2014

and Cumulative Recelpts and Payments Account from 5 November 2012 to 4 November 2014




Better Web Business Limited
(In Liquidation}
Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 05/11/2013 From 05/11/2012
of Affairs To 04/11/2014 To 04/11/2014
ASSET REALISATIONS
200 00 Fixtures & Fittings NIL 360 00
800 00 Computer Equipment NiL 1,140 00
2,205 00 Book Debts NIL NIL
Bank Interest Gross 040 427
040 1,504 27
COST OF REALISATIONS
Office Holders Fees NIL 1,000 00
NIL (1,000 00)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{3,200 00) Director's Loan Account NIL NIL
{3,213 00) HSBC Bank plc (overdraft) NIL NIL
(30,533 00) HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NIC NIL NiL
(26,599 00) HM Revenue & Customs - Corp Tax NIL NIL
(17,179 00) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(20 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{77,539.00) 0.40 504 27
REPRESENTED BY
Fixed Deposit A/lc 504 27
504.27
Yz 22 A
e Mark Reynolds
Liquidator
Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 2012 10 24 December 2014 09 42




BETTER WEB BUSINESS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION Valentine [l

Appendix B

& CollNN

Time Analysis for Period from 5 November 2013 to 4 November 2014

and Cumulative Time Anayisis from 5 November 2012 to 4 November 2014

Administration & Planning

Investigations

Realisation of Assets

Creditors

Tradmg

Includes case planning, statutory returns, maintenance of bank accounts and
estate records, matters relating to tax, general correspondence, legal advice,
meelings, employee matters, Court applicaton for extension, legal advice
regarding Agency Issues

Includes Statutory duty of investigation into Company's affars under Statement
of Insolvency Practice (SIP2)

Includes dealing with the sale of the business and the assets of the Company,
dealing with Solicitors, collecting book debts

Includes correspondence with preferential and unsecured creditors, pensions
and employees

Includes time on site, dealing with matters ansing relating to ordering and the
supply of goods, completion of WIP, supervision of staff



St 60 P 102 Jequisdeq #2

¥1-10-G| UOISIIA

| 40 | abeyq

oo o PoLLR[D SJUALASINGSI(] |Bj0

00 000'% pewie|D soed [#10)
£Z 89l 00 8Z¢'} 0L oLy 000 08 ) oe BINCH (&)oL
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Buipeay
000 oo 000 o 000 o000 o000 §1885Y JO UONBSI|ESY
000 00 000 wo 000 000 oo suaiebisanuy
000 000 000 0o 00a o0a 000 §101paIY)
000 000 000 o 0o 000 o0 s1anEN dyIoedy esen
£z 99l 00 6ZE'L [v: %3 0¥ 000 061 oEl Suue|d g uonensiuLpy
{3 oy yeis woddng S[RLOISSR)0Ig
Aunoy ebrieay {3 1s0p 0w SINOH [QI0L W} SJUBISISSY IOIRE JALND ebeuepy FLINT ¥ UOHIUN HIOM JO UCHEIPNISSE(D

PLOC/EL/P0 OL €102/ L/G0 Wilsd
1504 ape) paloig
pejuL SSaUISNG GIAA J8leg - 66T

Mewwng 3s09 g awl} 6d|IS - Ajuz awig




G¥ 60 ¥10Z 19qusdeq vZ F1-10-Gl UcIsIap 1 jo | afied
ooo POIR|D SIUBLIDEINGS | jeyoL
00 000" powmp seeg 130L |
BT SPT Dg 02¢'s 00 8¢ 0i6 000 082 058 SINCH [BjaL
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Buipey |
00 82 00 65€ oyl [+.94] oo or i 000 S1865Y |0 UO(EsHBaY
08 ZZE 008Z2'¢ 000} 0oa 000 oEd \F ¥4 suonednsanu
o0o 000 0o oo 000 000 000 SJ0REID
000 coo0 000 000 000 000 000 SJ0UBY DyoedS asel
[0 1 4%4 05 €69 098g 0L6 000 O vk Bz Buiuield ¥ uonensuWpY
(3) oley 115 poddng 2{RUDISSOIIL
Apnoy abeiony {3) 100 s RINOYH jelo) g SIUBSISEY BLITTIFET Ty 1aBeuny Jauund UORDUNZ WOMA JO UOPESYISSELD

vLOZ L0 OL 2LOZ/LL/S0 wiold
L1S0d @poy aloid
pajiw] SSsUISng g Janeg - 66rE

Arewauing 3s09) R awl] 6dIS - Anug awi]



BETTER WEB BUSINESS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION Valentine = - |
& Collllln

Appendix C
Additional Information In Relation To Liquidator’s Fees

Pursuant To Statement Of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9)

Policy

Detailed below 1s Valentine & Co’s policy n relation to

. staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors,
. professional advisors, and
. disbursements

Staff Allocation and the use of Sub-contractors

Our general approach to resourcing our assignments 18 to allocate staff with the skils and
expertence to meet the specific requirements of the case

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, Senior and Administrator The
exact constitution of the team will depend on the size and complexity of the assignment and on
larger, more complex cases, several staff may be allocated to meet the demands of the case

With regard to support staff, ime spent by cashiers in relation to specific tasks on an assignment 15
charged Only if there s a large block of time incurred by a member of the secretanal team, will this
be charged

We are not proposing to utilise the services of any sub-contractors in this case
Professional Advisors

We have not utilised the services of any professional advisors in this case
Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors The type of disbursements that
may be charged as a Category 1 disburserment generally comprise of external supplies or incidental
services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, advertising, invoiced travel, external
printing, room hire and document storage Also chargeable wilt be any properly reimbursed
expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the case

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors  These are costs which are direcily
referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an independent
third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a
proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document storage or business mileage



BETTER WEB BUSINESS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION Valentine il .|

& Coliiin

Disbursement rates are charged as follows - Post Iiquidation creditors circulars including director's
reports, creditor questionnaire and claims forms £2 25 each, Annual meeting circulars £1 75 each,
final meeting circulars £1 75 each Room hire, where applcable £10 00 per hour Insurance and
bonding 1s recharged to the Company/insolvent estate at 100% of sum billed to the office holder
from the provider of the surety or broker, Travel charges, where any staff of office holder of
Valentine & Co utilises therr own vehicle are charged at 40 pence per mile Other trave! charges are
recharged at 100% of the fare/cost incurred by the office holder, his staff or relevant party
Subsistence and any other miscellaneous disbursements, where appropnately incurred, are
charged/recharged at 100% of the cost incurred by the office holder, his staff or relevant party
Valentine & Co reserve the right to alter their charge rates without notice from time to time

We would confirm that no Category 2 disbursements have been charged on this case

Charge-out Rates

{Per hour)

Detalls of the fim’s current charge out rates are as follows (effective from 18 April 2011) £
Managing Director 425
Other Drector / Consultants 325-375
Manager 285
Senior Administrator 150-175
Admunistrator 100-150
Jumor/Support 50

Please note that this firm records its time in minimum units of 6 minutes



